2nd Sub. H.B. 76 FEDERAL LAW EVALUATION AND RESPONSE

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 1

FEBRUARY 23, 2011 5:37 PM

Senator Wayne L. Niederhauser proposes the following amendments:

- 1. Page 2, Line 53:
 - to {-Permanent Community Impact Fund } Department of Administrative Services as an ongoing appropriation:
- 2. Page 3, Line 60:
 - This bill provides revisor instructions.

<u>This bill coordinates with H.B. 51, School and Institutional Trust Lands, by merging technical and substantive amendments.</u>

- 3. Page 3, Line 73:
 - 73 63C-4-108, Utah Code Annotated 1953

Utah Code Sections Affected by Coordination Clause:

53C-3-203, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2010, Chapters 79 and 262

- 4. Page 23, Lines 679 through 682:
 - 679 <u>Item 4 To</u> { <u>Permanent Community Impact Fund</u>} <u>Department of Administrative Services Finance</u> Mandated
 - 680 From General Fund Restricted Land Exchange Distribution Account (\$600,000)
 - Schedule of Programs:
 - 682 { Permanent Community Impact Fund } Land Exchange Distribution (\$600,000)
- 5. Page 23, Line 691:
 - in the Laws of Utah.

Section 13. Coordinating H.B. 76 with H.B. 51 -- Merging technical and substantive amendments.

If this H.B. 76 and H.B. 51, School and Institutional Trust Lands, both pass, it is the intent of the

Legislature that the Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel, in preparing the Utah Code database for publication:

(1) merge the changes from both bills to modify Subsection 53C-3-203(4)(b)(viii) to read:

"[(6)] (viii) [Beginning with fiscal year 2009-10, the Legislature shall annually appropriate 6.5%] 3% of the deposits [remaining in the account after the appropriation is made in Subsection (4)(a)] to the Permanent

Community Impact Fund created in Section 9-4-303, to be used for grants to political subdivisions of the state to mitigate the impacts resulting from the development or use of school and institutional trust lands.

: and

(2) add a newly enacted Subsection 53C-3-203(5) to read:

"(5) The Permanent Community Impact Fund Board shall consult with the administration before awarding the grants described in Subsection (4)(b)(viii)."